Case: 23-4169, 01/18/2024, DktEntry: 31.1, Page 1 of 22

No. 23-4169

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JESSICA BATES,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FARIBORZ PAKSERESHT, in his official capacity as Director of the Oregon Department of Human Resources, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Oregon

> 2:23-cv-00474-AN The Honorable Adrienne Nelson

BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE IDAHO, ALABAMA, ARIZONA LEGISLATURE, ARKANSAS, FLORIDA, GEORGIA, INDIANA, IOWA, KANSAS, LOUISIANA, MISSISSIPPI, MISSOURI, MONTANA, NEBRASKA, OHIO, SOUTH CAROLINA, TEXAS, UTAH, VIRGINIA, AND WEST VIRGINIA SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL

RAÚL R. LABRADOR Attorney General

Idaho Office of the Attorney General 700 W. Jefferson St. Suite 210 Boise, ID 83720 (208) 334-2400 josh.turner@ag.idaho.gov jack.corkery@ag.idaho.gov JOSHUA N. TURNER Acting Solicitor General

Sean M. Corkery Assistant Solicitor General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI STATES1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2
Argument4
I. Oregon's LGBTQIA2S+ Oath Requirement Sidelines People of Faith From Society
II. Oregon's LGBTQIA2S+ Oath Requirement Targets and Discriminates Against People of Faith
III. Oregon's LGBTQIA2S+ Oath Requirement Retaliates Against People of Faith
Conclusion

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Archdiocese of D.C. v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth., 140 S. Ct. 1198 (2020)	7
Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition, 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	.14
Blais v. Hunter, 493 F. Supp. 3d 984 (E.D. Wash. 2020)	, 10
Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs, Wabaunsee Cnty. v. Umbehr, 518 U.S. 668 (1996)	.12
Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Vill. Sch. Dist. v. Grumet, 512 U.S. 687 (1994)	
Brown v. Peyton, 437 F.2d 1228 (4th Cir. 1971)	1
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	5
Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	.10
Emp. Div., Dep't of Hum. Res. of Or. v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	.10
Hartman v. Moore, 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	.11
Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian Bisexual Group of Boston, 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	5
Interactive Digital Software Ass'n v. St. Louis Cnty., 329 F.3d 954 (8th Cir. 2003)	.13
<i>Kendrick v. Bowen</i> , 657 F. Supp. 1547 (D.D.C. 1987)	8
Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist., 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	5
Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm'n, 548 U.S. 617 (2018)	5
Perry v. Sindermann, 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	.12

<i>Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990)
Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398 (1963)9
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)12
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)
Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer, 582 U.S. 449 (2017)
Video Software Dealers Ass'n v. Schwarzenegger, 556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009)
W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943)
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)11
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952)7
STATUES
Ark. Code Ann. § 9-28-100311
Idaho Code § 39-121110
18 Miss. Code R. § 6-1-A-II-XIV
Or. Rev. Stat. § 418.0397
26 Tex. Admin. Code § 749.100311
Rules
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2)2
OTHER AUTHORITIES
How to Become a Resource Parent, OREGON.GOV, http://tinyurl.com/4y8xbxbs (last visited Jan. 17, 2024)
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance</i> (1785), https://tinyurl.com/bdds5am84

Case: 23-4169, 01/18/2024, DktEntry: 31.1, Page 5 of 22

Letter from Attorneys General of Alabama, et al. to Aysha E. Schomburg, Assoc. Comm'r, U.S. Dep't of Health and Hum. Servs. (Nov. 27, 2023) http://tinyurl.com/5f4y5a2b10
Mobeen Vaid, Can Islam Accommodate Homosexual Acts? Qur'anic Revisionism and the Case of Scott Kugle, 34(3) Am. J. Islam and Soc'y, 45, 77-78 (July 1, 2017), http://tinyurl.com/32jdy782
OR. DEP'T OF HUM. SERVS., ODHS stands in support with the LGBTQLA2S+ community and continues its commitment to gender-inclusive policies for all (Apr. 6, 2023), http://tinyurl.com/mwaujbdb2
Rabbi Avraham Peretz Friedman, Jewish Sexual Ethics, Nishmat's Women's Health and Halacha, http://tinyurl.com/mssa49a8 (last visited Jan. 17, 2024)
William O. Douglas, Supreme Court Justice, <i>The One Un-American Act</i> , Speech to the Author's Guild Council in New York, on Receiving the 1951 Lauterbach Award (Dec. 3, 1952), <i>in</i> XXXVIII(4) Vassar Quarterly, 2 (Mar. 1953)14
Your Guide to Understanding LGBTQLA2S+ Definitions, INSTI, http://tinyurl.com/bdervm5p (last visited Jan. 17, 2024)
